
 
UTTAR PRADESH MEDICAL SUPPLIES CORPORATION LIMITED 

Regd. Office: SUDA Bhawan, 7/23, Sector-7, Gomti Nagar Extension, Lucknow-226010 
Phone no.:0522 283802, e-mail: drugs@upmsc.in 

  
List of items for which bidders, other than L-1, are invited to match L-1 rates for 

Tender Reference No: UPMSCL/Drugs-082/282 Dated 15.09.2021 
 

As per Clause 7(iii) of Section-II (Award of Contract) of the tender no. UPMSCL/Drugs-082/282 
UPMSCL invites consent from bidders whose names are mentioned in the following items below L-1 
to match their quoted rates with L-1 rate of the corresponding item.  The consent must reach this 
office on e-mail drugs@upmsc.in by 16.09.2021; 13:00 Hrs. Consent sent on any other e-mail 
of UPMSCL shall not be entertained. The consent shall be sent from the authorized e-mail of the 
bidder firm.       

 

S. 
No. 

Item Description Rate  
Without 

Taxes 

(Rs.) 

% 
GST 

Rate with 
tax (Rs.) 

Firm Name Status 

1 1 Tab Azithromycin (1 gm) /2 Tab 

Azithromycin (500mg) & 1 Tab Cefixme 
(400mg) Gray BLISTER PACK 

23.55 12 26.376 MODERN LABORATORIES L1 

  25.2 12 28.224 MICRON PHARMACEUTICALS L2 

  34.5 12 38.64 ZEST PHARMA L3 

  35.32 12 39.5584 UNICURE INDIA LTD L4 

2 AMOXYCILLIN SODIUM Injection 500 

mg Dry powder vial 

5.75 12 6.44 CAREMAX FORMULATIONS L1 

  5.89 12 6.5968 PUSHKAR PHARMA L2 

  5.9 12 6.608 COTEC HEALTHCARE PVT LTD L3 

  6.25 12 7 MODERN LABORATORIES L4 

  7.9 12 8.848 Nestor Pharmaceuticals Ltd. L5 

  9.54 12 10.6848 SWISS PARENTERALS LIMITED L6 

3 INSULIN HUMAN SOLUBLE with 
INSULIN HUMAN NEUTRAL PROTAMINE 

HAGEDORN: BP - 30%:70% 40 IU/ml : 

10ml (Inj) 

59.93 5 62.9265 MJ BIOPHARM PVT LTD L1 

  64.77 5 68.0085 wockhardt ltd L2 

  94 5 98.7 Biocon Biologics India Ltd. L3 

4 BROMHEXINE HYDROCHLORIDE Tablet 

4mg 10 per strip 

0.2999 12 0.3359 UNICURE INDIA LTD L1 

  0.43 12 0.4816 JP INDUSTRIES L2 

5 CARBOXYMETHLYCELULOSE SODIUM 

Eye Drop 0.1 % W/v, 10ML amber 

colored vial 

5.1 12 5.712 COTEC HEALTHCARE PVT LTD L1 

  5.25 12 5.88 MMG HEALTHCARE L2 

  5.4 12 6.048 Ramson Remedies Amritsar L3 

  6.89 12 7.7168 UNIMARCK HEALTHCARE LIMITED L4 

  10.38 12 11.6256 DIVINE LABORATORIES PVT LTD L5 

6 CEFTAZIDIME PENTAHYDRATE Injection 
250 mg dry powder vial 

9.54 12 10.6848 PUSHKAR PHARMA L1 

  9.75 12 10.92 SUPERMAX DRUGS & 

PHARMACEUTICALS LTD DELHI 

L2 

  9.8 12 10.976 MAXMED LIFESCIENCES PVT LTD L3 

  10.4 12 11.648 CAREMAX FORMULATIONS L4 

  10.88 12 12.1856 MARC LABORATORIES LTD. L5 

  11.5 12 12.88 MMG HEALTHCARE L6 

  11.85 12 13.272 SAI PARENTERALS PVT LTD L7 

  16.9 12 18.928 SWISS PARENTERALS LIMITED L8 

  16.95 12 18.984 HEALTH BIOTECH LIMITED L9 

  29.1 12 32.592 Vivek Pharmachem (India) Limited L10 

7 CHLORPHENIRAMINE MALEATE Tablet 4 0.085 12 0.0952 COTEC HEALTHCARE PVT LTD L1 

mailto:drugs@upmsc.in
mailto:drugs@upmsc.in


S. 
No. 

Item Description Rate  
Without 

Taxes 

(Rs.) 

% 
GST 

Rate with 
tax (Rs.) 

Firm Name Status 

mg 10 per strip 

  0.12 12 0.1344 RELIEF BIOTECH PVT LTD L2 

  0.139 12 0.1557 Nestor Pharmaceuticals Ltd. L3 

  0.1396 12 0.1564 CYANO PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED L4 

8 CICLOPIROX OLAMINE Cream 1% 10gm 
Tube 

29.39 12 32.9168 UNICURE INDIA LTD L1 

  31 12 34.72 COTEC HEALTHCARE PVT LTD L2 

9 CINNARIZINE Tablet 25 mg 10 per strip 0.1542 12 0.1727 Nestor Pharmaceuticals Ltd. L1 

  0.22 12 0.2464 HEALERS LAB L2 

  0.268 12 0.3002 GALPHA LABORATORIES LIMITED L3 

  0.3313 12 0.3711 UNICURE INDIA LTD L4 

  0.36 11 0.4032 Med Manor Organics Pvt. Ltd. L5 

  0.44 12 0.4928 WALLACE PHARMACUTICALS PVT 

LTD 

L6 

10 CLOBAZAM Tablet 5mg 10 per strip 0.53 12 0.5936 HEALERS LAB L1 

  0.6 12 0.672 DIGITAL VISION L2 

  0.695 12 0.7784 UNICURE INDIA LTD L3 

  0.84 12 0.9408 Pulse Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd L4 

  0.89 12 0.9968 UNIMARCK HEALTHCARE LIMITED L5 

  1.65 12 1.848 MICRO LABS LIMITED L6 

11 CLONAZEPAM Tablet 0.5 mg 10 strip 0.175 12 0.196 HEALERS LAB L1 

  0.212 12 0.2374 UNICURE INDIA LTD L2 

  0.29 10 0.3248 UNIMARCK HEALTHCARE LIMITED L3 

  0.29 12 0.3248 DIGITAL VISION L4 

  0.4 12 0.448 RIVPRA FORMULATION PVT. LTD. L5 

  1.08 12 1.2096 MICRO LABS LIMITED L6 

12 CLOTRIMAZOLE+LIGNOCAINE HCL Ear 

Drop 1%+2% w/v 10ml VIAL 

4.9 12 5.488 COTEC HEALTHCARE PVT LTD L1 

  5.95 12 6.664 PUSHKAR PHARMA L2 

  6.48 12 7.2576 Ramson Remedies Amritsar L3 

  7.5 12 8.4 MMG HEALTHCARE L4 

  7.7 12 8.624 JP INDUSTRIES L5 

  8.72 12 9.7664 JPEE DRUGS L6 

  8.88 12 9.9456 DIVINE LABORATORIES PVT LTD L7 

13 DICYLOMINE HCL WITH ACTIVATED 

DIMEHICONE Drop10 mg+40 mg/5ml 

10mlphial 

4.25 12 4.76 COTEC HEALTHCARE PVT LTD L1 

  5.1 12 5.712 SMILAX HEALTHCARE DRUG 

COMPANY 

L2 

  12.5 12 14 UNIBIOTECH FORMULATIONS L3 

14 DOXYLAMINE SUCCINATE WITH 

PYRIDOXINE HCL Tablet 10 mg+10 mg 
10 per strip 

0.36 12 0.4032 OVERSEAS HEALTH CARE 

PRIVATE LIMITED 

L1 

  0.9 11 1.008 Med Manor Organics Pvt. Ltd. L2 

  3.995 12 4.4744 UNICURE INDIA LTD L3 

15 FERROUS SULPHATE Tablet 200mg 

EQUIVALENT TO 60mg FERROUS ION 
10 per strip 

0.1289 12 0.1444 UNICURE INDIA LTD L1 

  0.14 12 0.1568 CIPCO PHARMACEUTICALS L2 

  0.1496 12 0.1676 CYANO PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED L3 

  0.1772 12 0.1985 Nestor Pharmaceuticals Ltd. L4 

  0.2214 12 0.248 Vivek Pharmachem (India) Limited L5 

  0.27 12 0.3024 JP INDUSTRIES L6 

17 GENTAMICIN SULPHATE + 

BETAMETHASONE Ear Drop 0.3% 

w/v+0.1% w/v 5ml VIAL 

4.79 12 5.3648 PUSHKAR PHARMA L1 

  5.23 12 5.8576 JPEE DRUGS L2 

  5.98 12 6.6976 Ramson Remedies Amritsar L3 



S. 
No. 

Item Description Rate  
Without 

Taxes 

(Rs.) 

% 
GST 

Rate with 
tax (Rs.) 

Firm Name Status 

18 IVERMECTIN Tablet 12 mg, 6 or 10 per 
strip 

0.425 12 0.476 CAREMAX FORMULATIONS L1 

  0.4609 12 0.5162 CYANO PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED L2 

  1.8 12 2.016 MICRON PHARMACEUTICALS L3 

19 LEVOSALBUTAMOL Syrup 1 mg/5 ml 

30ml Pack 

5.2 12 5.824 COTEC HEALTHCARE PVT LTD L1 

  10 12 11.2 UNIBIOTECH FORMULATIONS L2 

20 NORFLOXACIN Syrup 100 mg/5 ml 
60ml Phial 

8.5 12 9.52 RELIEF BIOTECH PVT LTD L1 

  9.35 12 10.472 OMEGA PHARMA, ROORKEE L2 

  13.8 12 15.456 UNICURE INDIA LTD L3 

21 OLANZAPINE Tablet 10mg 10 per strip 0.26 12 0.2912 HEALERS LAB L1 

  0.33 12 0.3696 CAREMAX FORMULATIONS L2 

  0.3456 12 0.3871 UNICURE INDIA LTD L3 

  0.4 12 0.448 DIGITAL VISION L4 

  0.41 12 0.4592 UNIMARCK HEALTHCARE LIMITED L5 

  0.63 12 0.7056 Pulse Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd L6 

  1.28 12 1.4336 MICRO LABS LIMITED L7 

22 ORNIDAZOLE Tablet 500 mg 10 per 
strip 

0.66 12 0.7392 OMEGA PHARMA, ROORKEE L1 

  0.6899 12 0.7727 UNICURE INDIA LTD L2 

  0.755 12 0.8456 CAREMAX FORMULATIONS L3 

  0.774 12 0.8669 RIVPRA FORMULATION PVT. LTD. L4 

  0.83 12 0.9296 ZEST PHARMA L5 

  0.89 12 0.9968 MODERN LABORATORIES L6 

  1.62 12 1.8144 Med Manor Organics Pvt. Ltd. L7 

23 OSELTAMIVIR PHOSPHATE Capsule 

45mg 10 per strip 

8.8 12 9.856 UNICURE INDIA LTD L1 

  11 12 12.32 COTEC HEALTHCARE PVT LTD L2 

  17.5 12 19.6 STRIDES PHARMA SCIENCE 
LIMITED 

L3 

24 PARACETAMOL INFUSION Injection 

10mg/ml 100ml FFS Bottle 

17 12 19.04 SWAROOP PHARMACEUTICALS 

PVT LTD 

L1 

  17.5 12 19.6 KUNAL REMEDIES PRIVATE 

LIMITED 

L2 

  19.5 12 21.84 PENTAGON LABS LTD L3 

  20.8 12 23.296 Fresenius Kabi India Pvt Ltd L4 

25 PROPRANOLOL HYDROCHLORIDE Tablet 
20mg 10/15 tablet per strip 

0.22 12 0.2464 DIGITAL VISION L1 

  0.2999 12 0.3359 UNICURE INDIA LTD L2 

  0.31 13 0.3472 UNIMARCK HEALTHCARE LIMITED L3 

  1.8413 12 2.0623 ABBOTT INDIA LIMITED L4 

26 RAMIPRIL Tablet 5mg 10 per strip 0.444 12 0.4973 UNICURE INDIA LTD L1 

  0.45 12 0.504 DIGITAL VISION L2 

  0.48 12 0.5376 HEALERS LAB L3 

  0.48 12 0.5376 RELIEF BIOTECH PVT LTD L4 

  2.6 12 2.912 MICRO LABS LIMITED L5 

27 SERRATIOPEPTIDASE Tablet 10 mg 10 

per strip 

0.314 12 0.3517 RELIEF BIOTECH PVT LTD L1 

  0.3786 12 0.424 UNICURE INDIA LTD L2 

  0.3872 12 0.4337 Nestor Pharmaceuticals Ltd. L3 

  0.42 12 0.4704 HEALERS LAB L4 

  0.42 12 0.4704 MODERN LABORATORIES L5 

  0.445 12 0.4984 CAREMAX FORMULATIONS L6 

  0.45 12 0.504 DIGITAL VISION L7 

  0.4858 12 0.5441 CYANO PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED L8 

  0.57 12 0.6384 Med Manor Organics Pvt. Ltd. L9 



S. 
No. 

Item Description Rate  
Without 

Taxes 

(Rs.) 

% 
GST 

Rate with 
tax (Rs.) 

Firm Name Status 

  39.45 12 44.184 ANG LIFESCIENCES INDIA LTD L10 

28 SODIUM CHLORIDE Injection 0.9% w/v 

100ml FFS 

6.5 12 7.28 KUNAL REMEDIES PRIVATE 

LIMITED 

L1 

  6.5 12 7.28 SWAROOP PHARMACEUTICALS 
PVT LTD 

L2 

  7.05 12 7.896 PENTAGON LABS LTD L3 

29 TRIMETHOPRIM WITH 

SULPHAMETHOXOZOLE Suspension 

40mg+200mg/5 ml 50ML Phial 

7.4 12 8.288 OMEGA PHARMA, ROORKEE L1 

  7.65 12 8.568 SMILAX HEALTHCARE DRUG 

COMPANY 

L2 

  7.7 12 8.624 JP INDUSTRIES L3 

  8.72 12 9.7664 Nestor Pharmaceuticals Ltd. L4 

  8.76 12 9.8112 UNICURE INDIA LTD L5 

  9.23 12 10.3376 Vivek Pharmachem (India) Limited L6 

30 ACECLOFINAC Tablet 100 mg 10 per 

strip 

0.2078 12 0.2327 HEALERS LAB L1 

  0.2219 12 0.2485 UNICURE INDIA LTD L2 

  0.239 12 0.2677 CIPCO PHARMACEUTICALS L3 

  0.25 12 0.28 RELIEF BIOTECH PVT LTD L4 

  0.254 12 0.2845 CAREMAX FORMULATIONS L5 

  0.2674 12 0.2995 MODERN LABORATORIES L6 

  0.28 12 0.3136 COTEC HEALTHCARE PVT LTD L7 

  0.285 12 0.3192 RIVPRA FORMULATION PVT. LTD. L8 

  0.3 12 0.336 DIGITAL VISION L9 

  0.63 11 0.7056 Med Manor Organics Pvt. Ltd. L10 

  1.28 12 1.4336 MICRO LABS LIMITED L11 

31 AMOXYCILLIN TRIHYDRATE Syrup 
125mg/5ml 60ml Phial 

8.7 12 9.744 MAXMED LIFESCIENCES PVT LTD L1 

  9.24 12 10.3488 Nestor Pharmaceuticals Ltd. L2 

  9.36 12 10.4832 Vivek Pharmachem (India) Limited L3 

  9.45 12 10.584 MODERN LABORATORIES L4 

  10.1 12 11.312 YELURI FORMULATIONS PRIVATE 

LIMITED 

L5 

  10.35 12 11.592 RELIEF BIOTECH PVT LTD L6 

  10.9 12 12.208 CAREMAX FORMULATIONS L7 

  11.71 12 13.1152 ZEST PHARMA L8 

  11.85 12 13.272 ANG LIFESCIENCES INDIA LTD L9 

  15.3 12 17.136 Wings Biotech L10 

  18.17 12 20.3504 HEALTH BIOTECH LIMITED L11 

32 CEFOTAXIME SODIUM Injection1 gm 
dry powder vial 

11.2 12 12.544 MAXMED LIFESCIENCES PVT LTD L1 

  11.9 12 13.328 Vivek Pharmachem (India) Limited L2 

  12.23 12 13.6976 PUSHKAR PHARMA L3 

  12.3276 12 13.8069 THEON PHARMACEUTICALS 
LIMITED 

L4 

  12.9 12 14.448 CAREMAX FORMULATIONS L5 

  13.23 12 14.8176 SUPERMAX DRUGS & 

PHARMACEUTICALS LTD DELHI 

L6 

  13.25 12 14.84 SAI PARENTERALS PVT LTD L7 

  13.29 12 14.8848 MODERN LABORATORIES L8 

  13.3 12 14.896 MMG HEALTHCARE L9 

  13.5 12 15.12 COTEC HEALTHCARE PVT LTD L10 

  13.75 12 15.4 ANG LIFESCIENCES INDIA LTD L11 

  13.96 12 15.6352 Concept Pharmaceuticals Ltd L12 

  15.24 12 17.0688 Nestor Pharmaceuticals Ltd. L13 

  16.2 12 18.144 SWISS PARENTERALS LIMITED L14 



S. 
No. 

Item Description Rate  
Without 

Taxes 

(Rs.) 

% 
GST 

Rate with 
tax (Rs.) 

Firm Name Status 

  16.46 12 18.4352 HEALTH BIOTECH LIMITED L15 

  16.75 12 18.76 Cadila Pharmaceuticals Limited L16 

33 DISODIUM HYDROGEN CITRATE Liquid 
1.53gm/5ml 100ml Bottle 

7.94 12 8.8928 RIVPRA FORMULATION PVT. LTD. L1 

  9.99 12 11.1888 SMILAX HEALTHCARE DRUG 

COMPANY 

L2 

  10.53 12 11.7936 RELIEF BIOTECH PVT LTD L3 

34 ENEMA GLYCERIN SODIUM CHLORIDE 
Tube15% W/w + 15% W/v 20ml Pack 

14.13 12 15.8256 MICRON PHARMACEUTICALS L1 

  15.49 12 17.3488 UNICURE INDIA LTD L2 

35 GRISEOFULVIN Tablet 250mg 10 per 

strips 

1.59 12 1.7808 OMEGA PHARMA, ROORKEE L1 

  1.99 12 2.2288 CAREMAX FORMULATIONS L2 

  1.99 12 2.2288 RELIEF BIOTECH PVT LTD L3 

  2.29 12 2.5648 Nestor Pharmaceuticals Ltd. L4 

36 Lactulose Syrup 10gm/15ml, 100ml 
Bottle 

29 5 30.45 RELIEF BIOTECH PVT LTD L1 

  31.19 12 34.9328 SMILAX HEALTHCARE DRUG 

COMPANY 

L2 

  31.27 12 35.0224 COTEC HEALTHCARE PVT LTD L3 

  33.3 12 37.296 DIGITAL VISION L4 

  34.54 5 36.267 RIVPRA FORMULATION PVT. LTD. L5 

  37.25 5 39.1125 MARC LABORATORIES LTD. L6 

  37.87 5 39.7635 UNICURE INDIA LTD L7 

  41.4 5 43.47 OVERSEAS HEALTH CARE 

PRIVATE LIMITED 

L8 

  45 12 50.4 CIPCO PHARMACEUTICALS L9 

  45.57 5 47.8485 ABBOTT INDIA LIMITED L10 

  46.34 5 48.657 HEALTH BIOTECH LIMITED L11 

  46.6 12 52.192 Wings Biotech L12 

37 METRONIDAZOLE BENZOATE 

Suspension 40mg/ml 60ml phial 

8.9 12 9.968 OMEGA PHARMA, ROORKEE L1 

  10.11 12 11.3232 SMILAX HEALTHCARE DRUG 
COMPANY 

L2 

  10.47 12 11.7264 Wings Biotech L3 

  10.49 12 11.7488 MODERN LABORATORIES L4 

  10.67 12 11.9504 ZEST PHARMA L5 

  12.69 12 14.2128 Nestor Pharmaceuticals Ltd. L6 

38 STREPTOCOCCUS 

FAECALIS+CLOSTRIDIUM 

BUTYRICUM+BACILLUS 

MESENTERICUS+LACTIC ACID 

BACILLUS Capsule 60 Millions spores 4 

Millions Spores 2 Millions Spores 100 
Millions Spores, 10 per strip 

3.3389 12 3.7396 UNICURE INDIA LTD L1 

  3.5 12 3.92 COTEC HEALTHCARE PVT LTD L2 

  4.99 12 5.5888 UNIQUE BIOTECH LIMITED L3 

  5.4 12 6.048 Med Manor Organics Pvt. Ltd. L4 

  5.9 12 6.608 ALLIANZ BIOSCIENCES PRIVATE 

LIMITED 

L5 

  7.45 12 8.344 Tablets (India) Limited L6 

39 TRIMETHOPRIM WITH 

SULPHAMETHOXOZOLE Tablet 
160mg+800mg 10 per strip 

1.06 12 1.1872 OMEGA PHARMA, ROORKEE L1 

  1.17 12 1.3104 MODERN LABORATORIES L2 

  1.2 12 1.344 RELIEF BIOTECH PVT LTD L3 

  1.211 12 1.3563 Vivek Pharmachem (India) Limited L4 

  1.2424 12 1.3915 Nestor Pharmaceuticals Ltd. L5 

  1.25 12 1.4 CAREMAX FORMULATIONS L6 

  1.2593 12 1.4104 UNICURE INDIA LTD L7 



S. 
No. 

Item Description Rate  
Without 

Taxes 

(Rs.) 

% 
GST 

Rate with 
tax (Rs.) 

Firm Name Status 

  1.289 12 1.4437 Concept Pharmaceuticals Ltd L8 

  1.38 12 1.5456 ZEST PHARMA L9 

  1.44 12 1.6128 JP INDUSTRIES L10 

  1.7 12 1.904 CIPCO PHARMACEUTICALS L11 

40 Vaccine H1N1 Influenza Injection 0.5ml 

in Quadrivalent PFS 

430 5 451.5 Sanofi Pasteur India Private 

Limited 

L1 

  1034.06 5 1085.763 ABBOTT INDIA LIMITED L2 

   

 
Managing Director 

UPMSCL 

 


